1
From: shamikgupta@bhel.in
Sent: 11 July 2024 16:01
To: 'Rahul Sharma'
Cc: 'Shri Praksah Yadav/ ŵी Ůकाश यादव'; 'Sanjay Kumar Dubey'
Subject: Reg, Tender enquiry No.77/23/6071/SHA dated 11.07.24 for 220 V DC Lead Acid/ni-
Cd Batteries for 1x 660 MW Panki TPS

marked on outside of each cell.   Add following point also in
marking
a) Manufacturer type designation.
7  THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION SHALL BE GIVEN ON THE
INSTRUCTION CARDS SUPPLIED WITH THE BATTERY: (a.)
Manufacturer's instructions for filling and initial charging of the
battery together with starting and finishing charging rate. (b.)
Maintenance instructions. (c.) Designation of cell in accordance
with IS:10918. (d.) Storing conditions of electrolyte.
8  The Contractor shall submit for Owner’s approval the reports of
all the type tests carried out as per latest IS-1146(for all
applicable tests for containers) / IS-10918 (for NI-CD batteries).
The complete type test reports shall be for any rating of battery
in a particular group, based on plate dimensions being
manufactured by supplier.
9  Commissioning Checks: All tests as listed below shall be
carried out on sample cell selected at random by the owner at
site after completion of installation. (a.) Physical Examination.
(b.) Dimensions, Mass & layout. (c.) MARKING. (d.) Polarity
and absence of short circuit. (e) Air pressure test. (f.) Ampere -
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
220V DC BATTERY
SPECIFICATION NO. PE-TS- 426-508-E001
VOLUME II
SECTION   I
REVISION 0 DATE:  05.11.19
SHEET    4 OF 7
hour capacity. (g.) Retention of charge. (h.) Insulation
resistance. The Contractor shall arrange for all necessary
equipment, including the variable resistor, tools, tackles and
instruments.
 Section-II part-II ( Lead acid battery )
1 Clause no 5.2 Container : Containers shall
be made of transparent polymeric material,
robust, heat resistant, leak proof, non-
absorbent, acid/alkali resistant, non-
bulging type and free from flaws such as
wrinkles, cracks, blisters, pinholes etc.
Containers shall be made of transparent glass, hard rubber,
suitable robust, heat resistance, leak proof, non-absorbent, acid
resistant, non-bulging type and free from flaws, such as
wrinkles, cracks, blisters, pin holes etc
2 Clause no 5.2 : Container  Add: The material of level indicator shall be acid proof and
oxidation proof. All type tests shall be carried out for sealing
compound as per IS:3116. The pole sealing arrangement
should be such that no acid particle gets entrapped due to
acid creep as a result of capillary action and it should be
possible to remove and refix the sealing to carry out the
maintenance.
3 Clause no 5.7 :  The information indicated in clause no 5.7 shall be indelibly
marked on outside of each cell.   Add following point also in
marking
Manufacturer type designation.
4 Clause no 5.4 : Connections  Add: The thickness of lead-coating of connectors should not be
less than 0.025 mm. The lead coating thickness shall be
measured in accordance with APPENDIX F of IS:6848 (latest
edition).
5 Clause no 5.4: Connections: All
connectors and lugs shall be capable of
continuously carrying the discharge
current of the respective Batteries and
through fault short circuit current which the
battery can produce and withstand for the
period declared. Successful bidder shall
furnish necessary sizing calculations to
prove compliance to the same.
All connectors and lugs shall be capable of continuously
carrying the 30 minutes discharge current of the respective
Batteries and through fault short circuit current which the
battery can produce and withstand for the period declared.
Contractor shall furnish necessary sizing calculations to prove
compliance to the same.
6 Clause no 5.9: battery racks: a)
Wooden/FRP/Steel battery racks to be
supplied as specified in datasheet-A.
Wooden rack shall be made of best quality
treated wood b) Racks shall be painted
with at least two (2) coats of acid
resistant/ anti corrosive paint.   c) Racks
shall be free standing type mounted on
porcelain/hard rubber/ PVC Pad  insulators
as applicable.  d) Numbering tags for each
Wooden racks for all the batteries shall be provided. These
racks shall be made of good quality first class seasoned teak
wood in line with CPWD specification. They shall be free
standing type mounted on porcelain/hard rubber/PVC pads
insulators/High impact plastic insulators. Batteries shall
preferably be located in the single tier arrangement. However,
batteries having a complete cell weight of lower than 50 Kg
could be located in the double tier arrangement. The batteries
rack and wooden support for cable termination shall be coated
with three (3) coats of anti-acid paint of approved shade.
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
220V DC BATTERY
SPECIFICATION NO. PE-TS- 426-508-E001
VOLUME II
SECTION   I
REVISION 0 DATE:  05.11.19
SHEET    5 OF 7
cell shall be attached on to the battery
racks. e) Battery racks and other
supporting/interconnecting accessories
shall be as per layout   arrangement to be
approved by purchaser during contract
engineering stage. f) The bottom tier of the
stand shall not be less than 150 mm above
the floor. g) Wherever racks are
transported in dismantled conditions,
match markings shall be provided to
facilitate easy assembly.
Numbering tags, resistant to acid, for each cell shall be
attached on to the necessary racks. The bottom tier of the
stand shall not be less than 150 mm above the floor. Wherever
racks are transported in dismantled condition, suitable match
markings shall be provided to facilitate easy assembly.
7  Cell insulator : Each cell shall be separately supported on
PVC/porcelain/hard rubber insulators fixed on the racks with
adequate clearance between adjacent cells. Minimum distance